
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 6 March 2024 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2024 (Cab.6.3.2024/3)  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.6.3.2024/4)   

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.6.3.2024/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Children’s Spokesperson 
  

6.   Annual Review of the Sufficiency of Childcare Places in the Borough 
(Cab.6.3.2024/6)  (Pages 7 - 48) 
  
Core Services Spokesperson 
  

7.   Quarter 3 (2023/24) Corporate Performance Report (Cab.6.3.2024/7)   
(Pages 49 - 54) 
  

8.   Corporate Finance Performance Quarter 3 2023/24 (Cab.6.3.2024/8)  
(Pages 55 - 88) 
  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

9.   HRA Decent Homes Capital Investment Report 2024/25 (Cab.6.3.2024/9)   
(Pages 89 - 104) 
  

10.   Exclusion of Public and Press   
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

11.   Goldthorpe Housing Project Design and Delivery (Goldthorpe Towns Fund: 
Project D) (Cab.6.3.2024/11)  (Pages 105 - 150) 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
  

12.   Milefield Primary - Re-roofing Works (Cab.6.3.2024/12)  (Pages 151 - 164) 
 Reason restricted:  

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, 
Howard, Makinson and Newing 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, Osborne, Peace and Sheard 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Wendy Popplewell, Executive Director Core Services 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Anna Hartley, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance Services (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 27 February 2024 
 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 21 February 2024 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, 

Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, Makinson and Newing  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, 
Peace and Sheard 
  

 
194. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Sheard declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor at Barnsley 
Hospital in respect of the agenda as a whole.  
 

195. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 07 
February 2024 had been called in. 
 

196. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2024 (Cab.21.2.2024/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 07 February 2024 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

197. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.21.2.2024/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

198. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.21.2.2024/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

199. UK Shared Prosperity Funding (UKSPF) and South Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority (SYMCA) - Employment and Skills Programme 
(Cab.21.2.2024/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 
  

1.    Give approval is for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to enter into a 
partnership agreement with Sheffield City Council to receive UK SPF. This 
would deliver the following employment support projects under ‘Skills and 
Employability South Yorkshire’: 

       Strand One - Preparation for Work (young people and adults) 
       Strand Two - Into Employment Support (young people and adults); and 
  

Page 3

Cab.6.3.2024/3



 
2 

2.    Give approval for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to enter into a 
partnership agreement with City of Doncaster Council to receive UK SPF. This 
would deliver the following employment support project under ‘Skills and 
 Employability South Yorkshire’: 

       Strand Three - Progression in Employment (all age); and 
  

3.    Give approval for the Executive Director – Growth & Sustainability in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Core Services to restructure and 
recruit additional resources to the Employment and Skills Service. This would 
provide a fit-for-purpose delivery structure to deliver UK SPF ‘Skills and 
Employability South Yorkshire’ programme. 

 
200. Adoption of Updated Biodiversity and Geodiversity Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) (Cab.21.2.2024/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet refers the report to Full Council for approval to adopt the 
updated Biodiversity and Geodiversity SPD. 
 

201. Adoption of Updated House Extensions and Other Domestic Alterations 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (Cab.21.2.2024/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet refers the report to Full Council for approval to adopt the 
updated House Extensions and Other Domestic Alterations Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). 
 

202. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
  
Item Number             Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
  
203                             Paragraph 2 
  

203. Children's Services Financial Recovery Plan (Cab.21.2.2024/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 
  

1.    Note the activity taking place in the delivery of the Financial Recovery Plan for 
Childrens Services; and 
  

2.    Approve the increase in payments to be made to Barnsley ‘in-house’ Foster 
Carers; and 
  

3.    Note the approach to identifying further savings and approve the receiving of 
further reports, pending the outcome of more detailed analysis.  

 
 
 

Page 4



 
3 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF THE: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (CHILDREN’S SERVICES) 
 
TITLE: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE SUFFICIENCY OF CHILDCARE 

PLACES IN THE BOROUGH  
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

6 March 2024 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Children’s Services  

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1.To inform Cabinet of the findings of the 2023-24 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 
for the Barnsley Local Authority area. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
The annual review primarily supports the Council Plan Priority of a Learning 
Barnsley particularly through enabling young children to obtain a good start and to 
develop a good level of development during their early years as a platform for 
achieving good education outcomes later.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet notes the outcomes of the annual review of the sufficiency of 
early years provision in the Borough and endorses the actions to be taken to 
maintain resilience within the sector which supports the sustainability of 
provision as indicated in Section 4 of this report.  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Local authorities are required by legislation to ‘secure sufficient childcare’ under 

the Childcare Act (2006) and should report annually on how they are meeting 
their duty to secure sufficient childcare. Local authorities are responsible for 
determining the appropriate level of detail in their report, the geographical 
division and date of publication. 

Page 7

Cab.6.3.2024/6



 

 

  
1.2 The Barnsley Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) was produced from 

information gathered from providers in the Summer Term 2023 (see Appendix 
1). The Childcare Sufficiency Assessment was produced by the Childcare 
Quality and Sufficiency Team. 

 
1.3 The geographical division within the assessment is based on the six Area 

Council localities although a full background assessment has been undertaken 
at Ward level. The full report will be shared with existing and potential childcare 
providers and will be published on the Council’s website. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Key Findings 
 
2.2     The number of children aged 0-4 years in the borough has reduced slightly 

from 13,926 in 2022 to 13,460, a difference of 466 children. This trend is due 
to continue with the ONS projections fo
[...]
ted group. 

 

Signature (officer responsible for EIA) Date                                           

 

5/1/24 

** EIA now complete ** 

Stage 9 – Assessment Review 

 

(This is the post implementation review of the EIA based on date in Stage 1 if applicable) 

What information did you obtain and what does that tell us about equality of outcomes for 
different groups? 

 
 

Not yet live 

Page 46



7 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CORE SERVICES  
 
TITLE:  Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Report  
 
 
REPORT TO: Cabinet  

 
Date of Meeting 
 

06 March 2024  

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services  

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this report is to introduce the Council Plan Performance Report, 
drawing upon information available for October - December 2023 (Quarter 3) 
period and to provide an overview of achievement in delivering the priorities and 
outcomes of the Council Plan 2021-24 .   
 
Council Plan priority 
 
All  
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 

1. Review, challenge and scrutinise the contents of the Corporate 
Performance Report in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
priorities and outcomes.  

 
2. The Performance Report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to inform and support their ongoing work programme. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

Our Council Plan for 2021 to 2024 sets out what we aim to achieve over three 
years. Our plan gives us a clear direction to recover from the COVID-19 
pandemic and build our borough back better and fairer. It focuses on how we 
collectively deliver our services across the council to best support residents, 
communities, partners and business. It explains what we want to do, how we 

Page 49

Cab.6.3.2024/7

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/18156/council-plan.pdf


 

 

plan to do it, and how we'll measure whe
[...]
iewed via the new council performance dashboard and can be 
accessed via the link below. It is important to review the quarterly dashboard 
as it provides a detailed review of each of our Critical Success Factors including 
a red, amber and green (RAG) rating. This RAG rating is applied to each of our 
Critical Success Factors (CSF), which tracks our progress to achieving our 
vision of Barnsley, the place of possibilities. 

 
Link to Dashboard 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 

1. Review, challenge and scrutinise the contents of the Corporate Performance 
Report in relation to the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes.  

 
2. The Performance Report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to inform and support their ongoing work programme. 
 
3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  

 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 
 The report includes finance related performance information  
 
3.2 Legal  
 
 None  
 
3.3 Equality  

  
Not applicable – our Corporate Plan is aligned with our public sector Equality 
Duty and therefore Equality is inherent within the framework. 
 
 
 
 

3.4 Sustainability 

Page 51

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiYzUzMTcxMTEtMzk1NC00OTRlLWIyYTEtZDc3ZmNhMmU0ODYxIiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0YzRmOCIsImMiOjh9
http://bmbcpowerbi01/PBIReports/powerbi/Reports/Corporate%20Critical%20Success%20Factors/Corporate%20Critical%20Success%20Factors?rs:embed=true


 

 

 
 Decision-making wheel not completed as this is the regular performance 

report and it is therefore not applicable. This report updated on performance 
against out sustainability ambitions. 
 

3.5 Employee  
 
 None  
 
3.6 Communications 
 
 A press release will be released when these papers become public.  
 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
 Consultations have taken place with a number of officers from all Directorates 

within the council who have contributed to the report and its content. 
 

Consultation has also taken place with all members of the Senior Management 
Team who have collectively reviewed the report. 
 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 Not Applicable  
 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 This is a regular report where cabinet are invited to scrutinise and comment 

on performance.  
 
7. GLOSSARY 
 
 CPR – Corporate Performance Report  
 Rag – Red, Amber, Green Rating of indicators  
  
8. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

N/A  
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made 

 
  

Page 52

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
10. REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

Financial consultation & 
sign off 

This report contains financial performance 
information and has been produced in 
conjunction with HOS and Service Director 
of Finance  

Legal consultation & sign 
off 
 

No Legal Implications – Regular Report  

 
 
 
Report Author: Matthew Malloy  
Post: Senior Performance and Intelligence Officer  
Date:15/02/2024 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

TITLE:  CORPORATE FINANCE PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 2023/24 

 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 
 

Date of Meeting 
 

06 March 2024 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public  

 

Purpose of report 
 
To consider the financial performance of the Authority during the third quarter 
ended 31st December 2023 and assess the financial implications against the 
Council’s Medium-term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
Council Plan Priority 
All 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:  

 

CORPORATE FINANCE PERFORMANCE 

 

1. Note the £20.7M projected cost pressure on the Council’s 2023/24 General 

Fund budget, a slight improvement of £0.5M since Quarter 2. 

 

2. Note the significant ongoing cost pressures within Children’s Social Care 

and the plans the Executive Director of Childrens Services in conjunction 

with the Director of Finance are undertaking to mitigate these pressures. 

 
3. Receive further updates from Executive Directors on the delivery of their 

service reviews / efficiencies and future spending plans, ensuring that these 

are managed within agreed resource envelopes.  

 
4. Note the requirement to utilise reserves as agreed in Quarter 2.   

 

5. Note the current forecast pressure of £1.0M on the Housing Revenue 

Account, an increase of £0.2M since Q2. 

Page 55

Cab.6.3.2024/8



 
 

 
6. Endorse the accounting write-off of historic bad debts totalling £0.512M as 

detailed in the report [NB: all debts remain liable for collection]. 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME PERFORMANCE 

 
7. Note the forecast position on the Capital Programme (paragraph 3) 

 

8. Note scheme slippage totalling £19.1M.  

 
9. Note scheme rephasing totalling £1.4M.   

 

10. Endorse new schemes to be released into the programme totalling £2.2M in 

line with the agreed 2023/24 Capital Programme.  

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 

11. Note the key messages from the Council’s Q3 Treasury Management 

activities (paragraph 4). 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The Council’s 2023/24 budget of £230.4M was agreed by Full Council on 23rd 
February 2023. During the year, £6.1M has been drawn down from specific 
earmarked reserves, increasing the revenue budget to £236.5M. 
 

1.2 A balanced budget for 2023/24 was predicated on the delivery of several key 
assumptions, whilst also highlighting several significant emerging risks that would 
also require addressing over the planning period. 

 

1.3 At the meeting on 13th December 2023, Cabinet noted the Quarter 2 cost 
pressure of £21.3M against the revised budget of £236.5M. This report provides 
an update as at Quarter 3 (to the end of December 2023) with a cost pressure of 
£20.7M now reported, an improvement of £0.6M. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 

Overall General Fund Position to the Quarter Ending December 2023 

 

[...]
£48.0M during the 
Quarter mainly as a result of the LOBO loan repayment.  The use of cash 
balances to repay debt enables the Authority to reduce exposure to credit and 
counterparty risk. 

Page 85



 
 

4.12 The Council’s investment strategy remains focused on security (loss avoidance) 
and liquidity (ensuring cash is available when needed to meet the Council’s 
spending commitments). 

4.13 To reflect this strategy, officers continue to place investments in secure Money 
Market Funds and instant access accounts.  The Council has also placed a 
significant level of short-term deposits with reputable banks and other local 
authorities to diversify the investment portfolio and help spread counterparty risk. 

 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  

5.1 Financial and Risk 

• The Authority’s outturn as at the end of December 2023 stands at a cost 

pressure of £20.702M, an improvement of £0.549M on the position reported 

as at the end of September 2023.  

• This position is mainly due to the continuing cost pressures within Children’s 

Social Care (£16.664M). The Executive Director of Children’s Services in 

conjunction with the Director of Finance are formulating a financial recovery 

plan to help mitigate these pressures. Furthermore, the moratorium on all 

non-essential expenditure is to continue.  

 

• Subject to this recovery plan, the remining cost pressure is to be partly 

offset by the approved release of previously earmarked reserves of £7.4M 

with the remaining balance (currently £13.3M) to be funded via a re-

prioritisation of strategic reserves.  

 

• However, it is highly likely that a large proportion of these pressures will 

continue so it is recommended that Cabinet receive further updates from 

Executive Directors on the delivery of their service reviews / efficiencies and 

future spending plans, ensuring that these are managed within agreed 

resource envelopes.  

 

• The current forecast pressure of £0.98M on the Housing Revenue 
[...]
SLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR GROWTH AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 
TITLE:  HRA Decent Homes Capital Investment Report 2024/25 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 06 March 2024 

 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Regeneration and Culture 

 
Key Decision Yes  

 
Public or Private Public  

 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of the report is to inform Cabinet of, and seek approval for, the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Investment Programme for 2024/25, 
delivered through the Property, Repairs, and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) 
contract and tendered elemental works programmes. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Healthy, Growing, Learning & Sustainable Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approves the HRA 2024/25 Barnsley Homes Standard Programme; and 

 
2. Approves the HRA 2024/25 Supplementary Investment Programme. 
 
3. Approves the HRA 2024/25 Other Investments. 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This paper sets out the proposed programme for the Council’s core housing 

capital programme for both the Barnsley Homes Standard (BHS) programme 
and the annual programme of supplementary investments that compliments 
BHS. These investments will allow Berneslai Homes to continue to maintain 
its Decent Homes target of 100% [set in conjunction with BMBC] through 
2024/25. 

 
1.2 As part of the 2024/25 budget setting process, the Council and Berneslai 

Homes have reviewed the in-year approach to planned investment in housing 

Page 89

Cab.6.3.2024/9



 

 

stock, with the approach recently agreed by Cabinet as part of the HRA 
Budget. To accommodate the prioritised delivery of allocated works from 
2023/24, the 2024/25 Barnsley Homes Standard programme will be a smaller 
programme than in previous years.     

 
1.3 The development of a strategic approach that addresses the allocated works 

during 2024/25 will ensure that tenants receive outstanding works in line with 
the Council’s set of standards and those set by the R
[...]
e, 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Cab.6.3.2024/11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Cab.6.3.2024/12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2024 (Cab.6.3.2024/3)
	6. Annual Review of the Sufficiency of Childcare Places in the Borough (Cab.6.3.2024/6)
	Appendix 1 - Annual Review of the Sufficiency of Childcare Places in Barnsley 2023-24
	Introduction
	Key Findings
	Summary
	Our Plans for Childcare 23-24
	Recruitment Issues
	Financial Pressures
	Creating Childcare
	Promotion of Childcare

	1.Demand for Childcare
	Population of early years and school age children
	Population Projections
	Number of children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	Housing Projections and Business Growth

	2. Supply of Childcare
	Number of settings by type of provision – area and ward
	Number of early years providers and places
	Early years vacancies
	Number of school age providers and places

	3.Funded Early Years Education
	Two-Year-Old Funding
	Three and Four-Year-Old Funding

	4. Prices
	5. Quality of childcare in our local area
	Ofsted inspection grades

	6. Parents and carers views of sufficiency of childcare in our local area
	Parent and carers survey

	7. Expansion of Early Years Funded Childcare
	8. Expansion of Wraparound Childcare

	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	7. Quarter 3 (2023/24) Corporate Performance Report (Cab.6.3.2024/7)
	8. Corporate Finance Performance Quarter 3 2023/24 (Cab.6.3.2024/8)
	9. HRA Decent Homes Capital Investment Report 2024/25 (Cab.6.3.2024/9)
	Appendix A - Financial Implications

	11. Goldthorpe Housing Project Design and Delivery (Goldthorpe Towns Fund: Project D) (Cab.6.3.2024/11)
	Appendix A - Financial Implications
	Appendix 1 - Goldthorpe Housing Project Final Red Line Plan
	Appendix 2 - Goldthorpe Housing Project RIBA Stage 3 Site Plan
	Appendix 3 - Goldthorpe Housing Project RIBA Stage 3 Greenspace Plan
	Appendix 4 - Goldthorpe Housing Project Risk Log
	Appendix 5 - Goldthorpe Housing Project - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 6 - Goldthorpe Housing Project Sustainability Wheel

	12. Milefield Primary - Re-roofing Works (Cab.6.3.2024/12)
	Appendix1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 6 March 2024 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Cain, T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, 

Higginbottom, Howard, Makinson (Chair) and Newing  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bowser, Moyes, Osborne, Peace and 
Sheard 
  

 
204. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Cain declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member at Goldthorpe 
Town Deal Board in respect of Minute Number 214. 
  
Councillor Cave declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee at Barnsley Youth 
Zone in respect of the agenda as a whole. 
  
Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest due to undertaking work for the 
NHS in respect of the agenda as a whole. 
  
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member at 
Berneslai Homes in respect of Minute Number 212. 
  
Councillor Sheard declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor at Barnsley 
Hospital in respect of the agenda as a whole. 
 

205. Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Deputy Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 21 
February 2024 had been called in. 
 

206. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2024 (Cab.6.3.2024/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

207. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.6.3.2024/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

208. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.6.3.2024/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 



 
2 

209. Annual Review of the Sufficiency of Childcare Places in the Borough 
(Cab.6.3.2024/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the outcomes of the annual review of the sufficiency 
of early years provision in the Borough and endorses the actions to be taken to 
maintain resilience within the sector which supports the sustainability of provision as 
indicated in Section 4 of the report.  
 

210. Quarter 3 (2023/24) Corporate Performance Report (Cab.6.3.2024/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the contents of the Corporate Performance Report in relation to the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes; and 
  

2.    Agrees the Performance Report is shared with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to inform and support their ongoing work programme.  

 
211. Corporate Finance Performance Quarter 3 2023/24 (Cab.6.3.2024/8)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Note the £20.7M projected cost pressure on the Council’s 2023/24 General 
Fund budget, a slight improvement of £0.5M since Quarter 2; and 
  

2.    Note the significant ongoing cost pressures within Children’s Social Care and 
the plans the Executive Director of Childrens Services in conjunction with the 
Director of Finance are undertaking to mitigate these pressures; and 
  

3.    Agree to receive further updates from Executive Directors on the delivery of 
their service reviews/efficiencies and future spending plans, ensuring that 
these are managed within agreed resource envelopes; and 
  

4.    Note the requirement to utilise reserves as agreed in Quarter 2; and 
  

5.    Note the current forecast pressure of £1.0M on the Housing Revenue Account, 
an increase of £0.2M since Q2; and 
  

6.    Endorse the accounting write-off of historic bad debts totalling £0.512M as 
detailed in the report [NB: all debts remain liable for collection]; and 
  

7.    Note the forecast position on the Capital Programme (paragraph 3); and 
  

8.    Note scheme slippage totalling £19.1M; and 
  

9.    Note scheme rephasing totalling £1.4M; and 
  

10. Endorse new schemes to be released into the programme totalling £2.2M in 
line with the agreed 2023/24 Capital Programme; and 
  

11. Note the key messages from the Council’s Q3 Treasury Management 
activities (paragraph 4). 



 
3 

 
212. HRA Decent Homes Capital Investment Report 2024/25 (Cab.6.3.2024/9)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the HRA 2024/25 Barnsley Homes Standard Programme; and 
  

2.    Approves the HRA 2024/25 Supplementary Investment Programme; and 
  

3.    Approves the HRA 2024/25 Other Investments. 
 

213. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
  
Item Number           Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
  
214                         Paragraph 3 
215                         Paragraph 3 
  

214. Goldthorpe Housing Project Design and Delivery (Goldthorpe Towns Fund: 
Project D) (Cab.6.3.2024/11)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the final red line boundary/intervention area of the Goldthorpe 
Housing Project along with confirmation of the final properties for acquisition 
and demolition as detailed in Appendix 1; and 
  

2.    Approves the RIBA Stage 3 Goldthorpe Housing Project Site Plan (Appendix 
2) and the Greenspace Plan (Appendix 3) as outlined in Section 2 of the report 
(subject to minor amendments during the planning process); and 
  

3.    Approves the commencement of work necessary to fully deliver the 
Goldthorpe Housing Project as outlined in Section 2 of the report, noting that 
the cost of the scheme will be contained within the funding envelope described 
in Recommendation 5; and 
  

4.    Approves the proposed budget virements included in the Project Adjustment 
Request (PAR) submitted to DLUHC for evaluation in December 2023 - noting 
that subject to Cabinet approval DLUHC has confirmed approval of the PAR 
(subject to formal paperwork). 
  
Noting: Approval of the virements in the PAR would address not only the 
existing funding shortfall for the Goldthorpe Housing Project but would also 
support the overall deliverability of the Goldthorpe Towns Fund Programme 
(Section  2.14).  
  



 
4 

For the purposes of expediency and completeness each of the virements in 
the PAR are submitted to Cabinet for approval via this report (Section 2.14).  

  
5.    Approves the acceptance and draw down of the funding package described in 

Section 3, and any other match funding that becomes available, to provide the 
resources necessary to support delivery of the Goldthorpe Housing Project; 
and 
  

6.    Delegates approval of any amendments to the details contained within the full 
business case, along with the approval of any other full business cases 
(including the acceptance of any additional match funding) to the council’s 
Section 151 Officer in consultation with Executive Director of Growth and 
Sustainability, the Towns Deal Board and council’s Capital Oversight Board; 
and 
  

7.    Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Core Services, in consultation 
with the Service Director for Regeneration and Culture to seek tenders for any 
aspect of the delivery of the project for works and professional services up to 
the completion of the final delivery stage; and 
  

8.    Gives approval to proceed with procurement and award of all contracts 
required to  deliver the scheme, subject to the satisfactory outcome of ‘bid 
appraisal’ and ‘due diligence’ processes provided that affordability within the 
secured funding envelope is demonstrated; and 
  

9.    Delegates final scheme approval and responsibility for the appointment of 
suitably qualified contractors, to the Executive Director of Growth and 
Sustainability, following consultation with the Director of Finance; and 
  

10.  Approves the extension of the current Grade 6 Project Officer role for an 
additional 1-year fixed term contract; and 
  

11.  Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Growth and Sustainability to 
approve the preparation and submission of any necessary statutory 
procedures and applications for permission (including planning permission) 
required to complete the project; and 
  

12. Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Core Services to negotiate, 
conclude and execute on behalf of the council any document or agreement 
required to give effect to the delegations contained in the report; and 
  

13. Delegates authority to the Group Leader Estates to enter into negotiations and 
to acquire any interests in land not in the ownership of the local authority 
necessary to deliver the Goldthorpe Housing Project and now identified in the 
red line boundary. This includes agreeing any Home Loss and Basic Loss, 
disturbance and other heads of compensation to which occupiers would be 
entitled if they were displaced from their properties in consequence of the 
exercise of compulsory purchase powers; and 
  

14. Delegates authority to Head of Strategic Housing to enter into grant funding 
 agreements with private property owners to manage appointed contractors on 
their behalf. 



 
5 

 
215. Milefield Primary - Re-roofing Works (Cab.6.3.2024/12)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the additional funding required to deliver the reroofing scheme at 
Milefield Primary; and 
  

2.    The financial implications arising from the report be included in the capital 
programme and released in accordance with the Financial Regulations Code 
of Practice C5.2(a). 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


